

NOS. 09-17349 & 09-17357

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WATER WHEEL CAMP RECREATION AREA, INC., ET AL.,

Appellees/ Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE HONORABLE GARY LARANCE, ET AL.,

Appellants/ Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona
Docket No. 2:08-cv-00474-DGC
U.S. District Judge David G. Campbell

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INDIAN TRIBES AND NATIONAL
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/
CROSS-APPELLEES THE HONORABLE GARY LARANCE AND JOLENE
MARSHALL**

Rob Roy Smith, WSBA #33798
ATER WYNNE LLP
601 Union Street, Suite 1501
Seattle, WA 98101-3981
Tel: (206) 623-4711
Fax: (206) 467-8406

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND COUNSEL FOR NEZ PERCE TRIBE AND STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE OF INDIANS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. TRIBAL COURTS MUST EXERCISE CIVIL ADJUDICATORY JURISDICTION OVER PERSONS OPERATING BUSINESSES ON TRIBAL LANDS	5
A. The District Court’s Reasoning Chills Tribal Economic Development	6
B. Tribal Courts Are the Appropriate Venue to Entertain Commercial Disputes Arising on Tribal Lands.....	11
II. TRIBAL INHERENT POWER TO EXCLUDE EXISTS SEPARATE AND APART FROM THE MONTANA FRAMEWORK	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Atkinson Trading Post v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	15
<i>Babbitt Ford, Inc. v. Navajo Indian Tribe</i> , 710 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Boxx v. Long Warrior</i> , 265 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</i> , 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	14
<i>McDonald v. Means</i> , 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	passim
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	6
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	14
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008)	15
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Hualapai Indians v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	9
<i>Warren Trading Post v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	10
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	4
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	11

Worcester v. Georgia,
 31 U.S. 515 (1832)13

Tribal Court Cases

Cavenham Forest Products, Inc. v. Colville Confederated Tribes,
 1 CCAR 39 (Colville Confederated 1991).....12

Lande v. Schwend,
 1999 Crow 1 (Crow 1999).....12

Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians v. Standard Biodiesel USA, Inc., et al.,
 STI-CIV-2009-06-069 (Stil. Tr. Ct.).....12

Tulalip Tribes v. Duhon,
 4 NICS App. 58 (Tulalip 1996).....12

Federal Statutes and Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 162.107(b).....7

25 C.F.R. § 162.612(c)7

25 C.F.R. pt. 1626

25 U.S.C. § 17710

25 U.S.C. § 4156

25 U.S.C. §§ 323-32510

Other Authorities

1855 Treaty of Point Elliot, 12 Stat. 927.....3

H.R. REP. NO. 1093, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955).....7

S. O'Connor, J., *Lessons from the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts*,
 33 TULSA L.J. 1 (1997).....13

Treaty of June 11, 1855, 12 Stat. 957.....2

Treaty of June 9, 1863, 14 Stat. 647.....2
